4649

— PART 1 —

CONSERVATION

CO301

Conservation and Land Management Act 1984

Conservation and Land Management Amendment Regulations 2017

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Conservation and Land Management Amendment Regulations 2017*.

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 September 2017.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Conservation and Land Management Regulations 2002*.

4. Regulation 31 amended

In regulation 31(4) in the definition of *naturally occurring feature* paragraph (c) delete "speleotherm" and insert:

speleothem

5. Regulation 98K amended

- (1) Delete regulation 98K(1) and (2) and insert:
 - The holder of an apiary authority is to pay to the CEO an annual fee for each apiary site at the rate set out in Schedule 1 Division 11 item 5.

(2) In regulation 98K(3), (4) and (5) delete "rent" and insert:

fee

Note: The heading to amended regulation 98K is to read: Apiary site fee

6. Schedule 1 amended

(1) Delete the reference after the heading to Schedule 1 and insert:

[r. 49, 83, 92, 97, 98C, 98K, 99, 99A, 99C, 100, 100A, 101, 102, 102A and 103]

(2) Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 1	6.00	7.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 2	12.00	13.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 3	5.50	6.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 4	5.50	6.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 5	6.00	7.00
Sch. 1 Div. 1 it. 6	1.70	2.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 1	88.00	92.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 2	55.00	58.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 3	44.00	46.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 4	22.00	23.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 5	110.00	115.00
Sch. 1 Div. 2 it. 6	100.00	115.00
Sch. 1 Div. 6 it. 1	7.50	8.00
Sch. 1 Div. 6 it. 1	5.50	6.00
Sch. 1 Div. 6 it. 1	2.20	3.00
Sch. 1 Div. 6 it. 2	10.00	11.00
Sch. 1 Div. 6 it. 2	6.60	7.00

Table

5.

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 Div. 6 it. 2	2.20	3.00
Sch. 1 Div. 6 it. 3	12.00	13.00
Sch. 1 Div. 6 it. 3	8.80	10.00
Sch. 1 Div. 6 it. 3	2.20	3.00
Sch. 1 Div. 6 it. 4	19.00	20.00
Sch. 1 Div. 6 it. 4	13.50	15.00
Sch. 1 Div. 6 it. 4	2.00	3.00

(3) Delete the heading to Schedule 1 Division 11 and insert:

Division 11 — Apiary permit, licence and site fees

(4) At	fter Sc	hedule 1	Divisi	on 11 iter	m 4 insert:
--------	---------	----------	--------	------------	-------------

Apia	rry site fee —	
(a)	where site is in the South-west zone	92.00
(b)	where site is outside the South-west zone	46.00

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.